equipment at cost less accumulated depreciation and not at revalued amounts. This change was first applied
in the Group’s Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. As a result of the
retrospective application of this accounting policy the comparatives of this Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Information have been changed from those reported during 2018 in the interim financial information.
Impact of this change on the figures of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Income Statement, Condensed
Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income, Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of
Cash Flows are presented below.

RusHydro Group
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
as at and for the three and six months ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited)
(in millions of Russian Rubles unless noted otherwise)

11

  Six months ended 30 June 2018  Three months ended 30 June 2018

As reported
Changes in

accounting policies in
respect of property,
plant and equipment

Restated

As reported
Changes in

accounting policies in
respect of property,
plant and equipment

Restated

Operating expenses (excluding impairment losses),
including

(154,485) 2,285 (152,198)  (70,591) 1,126 (69,465)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and
amortisation of intangible assets

(13,131) 2,198 (10,933)  (6,507) 1,051 (5,456)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net  (21) 87 66  75 75 150
Operating profit excluding impairment losses  51,698 2,285 53,983  24,055 1,126 25,181
Impairment of property, plant and equipment  (1,144) 22 (1,122)  (664) 25 (639)
Operating profit  48,150 2,307 50,457  22,470 1,151 23,621
Share of results of associates and joint ventures  681 6 687  335 4 339
Profit before income tax  45,725 2,313 48,038  18,439 1,155 19,594
Income tax expense  (9,037) (421) (9,458)  (4,702) (229) (4,931)
Profit for the period  36,688 1,892 38,580  13,737 926 14,663
Attributable to:
Shareholders of PJSC RusHydro  35,660 1,652 37,312  14,457 836 15,293
Non-controlling interest  1,028 240 1,268  (720) 90 (630)
Earnings per ordinary share for profit attributable to the
shareholders of PJSC RusHydro – basic and diluted
(in Russian Rubles per share)

0.0844 0.0039 0.0883  0.0342 0.0020 0.0362
Total comprehensive income for the period  36,886 1,892 38,778  13,925 926 14,851
Attributable to:
Shareholders of PJSC RusHydro  35,827 1,652 37,479  14,614 836 15,450
Non-controlling interest  1,059 240 1,299  (689) 90 (599)

RusHydro Group
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
as at and for the three and six months ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited)
(in millions of Russian Rubles unless noted otherwise)

12

Critical accounting estimates and judgements. The preparation of Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Information requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the
application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense.
Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing this Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial

[…]

There were no changes in the valuation techniques, inputs and assumptions for recurring fair value
measurements during the six months ended 30 June 2019.

As at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018, the fair value of the non-deliverable forward contract for shares is
determined based on the Monte-Carlo model, taking into account adjustments and using unobservable inputs,
and is included in Level 3 of fair value hierarchy (Note 15).

RusHydro Group
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
as at and for the three and six months ended 30 June 2019 (unaudited)
(in millions of Russian Rubles unless noted otherwise)

33

The valuation of the Level 3 financial liability and the related sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in
unobservable and observable inputs are as follows as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018:

 Fair value
Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable/

observable
inputs

Reasonably
possible
change

Reasonably
possible values

Change of fair
value

measurement
Financial liability
As at 30 June 2019

Non-deliverable
forward contract
for shares

25,591 Monte-Carlo
model

Dividend yield -2% 5.00 percent  (583)
+2% 9.00 percent  594

Market value of
the share

-20% RR 0.4836  6,074
+20% RR 0.7254  (5,969)

As at 31 December 2018

Non-deliverable
forward contract
for shares

31,896 Monte-Carlo
model

Dividend yield -2% 5.00 percent  (157)
+2% 9.00 percent  254

Market value of
the share

-20% RR 0.3897  5,048
+20% RR 0.5845  (5,040)

Based on management's assessment, possible changes of unobservable inputs do not have a significant
impact on the fair value of the non-deliverable forward contract.

The estimated fair value of the non-deliverable forward contract is significantly influenced by observable
inputs, in particular, by the market value of the shares which was RR 0.6045 as at 30 June 2019
(31 December 2018: RR 0.4871) (Note 15).

b) Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value but for which fair value is disclosed
Financial assets carried at amortised cost. The Group considers that the fair value of cash (Level 1 of the